EDA Downtime Procedures

Background: DFAS has asked that if contracting sites are not transmitting EDA for a period of time that the primary OPLOCs be notified and that affected contracting office and OPLOC establish procedures for how actions will be processed during the downtime. This issue affects BCAS, ConWrite, and SPS. 

Scheduled EDA Downtime: The contracting activity will notify their primary payment DFAS OPLOC, MAJCOM EDA POC and SAF/AQCI when they are "scheduled" to be down and the length of time they anticipate the downtime will last. This notification will be made for any known outage/downtime of 48 hours (2 business days) or more. Upon returning to normal status, the contracting office will then renotify the same offices that they are back on line. Should the downtime/outage be for a period of over 5 business days the site and MAJCOM will notify SAF/AQCI of the outage and what procedures have been put in place to get the contracts to the OPLOCs for payment.

Unscheduled Downtime: The contracting activity will notify their primary payment DFAS OPLOC, MAJCOM EDA POC and SAF/AQCI immediately upon reaching the 48th hour of "out of commission" time and provide an actual or estimated length of time they anticipate the downtime to last. Upon returning to normal status, the contracting office will then notify the same offices that they are back on line. Upon reaching the 5th business day since the downtime/outage occurance began, the site and M AJCOM will notify SAF/AQCI of the outage and what procedures have been put in place to get the contracts to the OPLOCs for payment until the problem causing the downtime/outage has been corrected. A report will be due to MAJCOM EDA POC & SAF/AQCI every 5 days after the downtime occurance updating status. 

DFAS Electronic Document Access (EDA)

Operating Location

Points Of Contact

Orlando

Rhonda Blackmon, rhonda.blackmon@dfas.mil, DSN 791-4607 

Robbie Milledge, Robbie.a.milledge@dfas.mil,  DSN 791-4899

Omaha

Robert Spencer, Robert.Spencer@dfas.mil, DSN 272-3034

Robert Laufer , Robert.Laufer@dfas.mil, DSN 272-3018

Limestone

Fred Silski,Fred.Silski@dfas.mil, DSN 220-1652

Larry Fournier, Larry.Fournier@dfas.mil, DSN 220-1848

Denver O

Ron Witt, Ron.Witt@dfas.mil, DSN 926-5600

Mike Feezor, Mike.Feezor@dfas.mil, DSN 926-5606

San Antonio

Bill Parnell, DFAS-SA/DS, bill.parnell@dfas.mil          (210)527-8369

David Gotthardt, DFAS-SA/DS, david.gotthardt@dfas.mil     (210)527-8205

San Bernardino

Nate Sparks, Nathan.Sparks@dfas.mil, DSN 245-7605

David Dalenberg, David.Dalenberg@dfas.mil, DSN 245-3092

Dayton

Kevin Elpers, Kevin.Elpers@dfas.mil, DSN 986-8507

Monnie Lykins, Monnie.Lykins@dfas.mil, DSN 986-6994

Pacific

Randy Driver, Randall.Driver@dfas.mil, DSN 315-472-7808

J. W. Williams, JWWilliams@dfas.mil, DSN 315-472-

